

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2022

NO. 25

DAMIEN GARY CLARK,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

JER WELTER
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 0712120395

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
jwelter@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

QUESTION PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. The underlying facts..... 7

 B. The trial judge’s instruction not to talk to
 counsel..... 8

 C. Testimony at the postconviction hearing. 10

 D. The circuit court’s postconviction ruling. 14

 E. The Appellate Court’s decision..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 19

 THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY
 REJECTED CLARK’S CLAIM THAT HIS COUNSEL
 RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY NOT
 OBJECTING WHEN THE TRIAL JUDGE
 INSTRUCTED CLARK TO REFRAIN FROM
 TALKING ABOUT THE CASE WITH COUNSEL
 DURING AN OVERNIGHT RECESS. 19

 A. Clark failed to establish a *Geders* violation,
 entailing a presumption of prejudice, because he
 failed to show that the trial court’s instruction
 actually deprived him of consultation with
 counsel. 24

1.	<i>Geders</i> and the cases interpreting it support the rule that the Sixth Amendment is violated by a no-communication directive only if the directive actually deprives the defendant of consultation with counsel.	25
2.	There was no actual deprivation of counsel in this case.	35
3.	Clark’s objections to the actual-deprivation standard lack merit.	37
	i. The actual-deprivation standard does not amount to requiring “retroactive proof of prejudice.”	39
	ii. The actual-deprivation standard does not amount to allowing an attorney to waive their client’s right to assistance of counsel.	47
	iii. The actual-deprivation standard represents sound policy.	48
B.	In the absence of a presumption of prejudice, Clark failed to establish <i>Strickland</i> prejudice from his trial counsel’s failure to preserve an objection to the trial court’s instruction for direct appeal.	52
C.	As an alternative ground for affirmance, Clark failed to establish that his trial counsel performed deficiently under <i>Strickland</i> by not objecting to the no-communication directive.	58
	CONCLUSION.	64
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Barnett</i> , 121 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Bailey v. Redman</i> , 657 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1981)	29, <i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991)	32
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	39
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 320 Md. 416 (1990)	52
<i>Bucci v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011)	62
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	57
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 306 Md. 483 (1986)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 226 A.3d 995 (Pa. 2020)	42
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 565 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. App. 1997)	43

<i>Crutchfield v. Wainwright</i> , 803 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	39
<i>Dickinson v. Shinn</i> , 2 F.4th 851 (9th Cir. 2021)	57, 58
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	61
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Givens v. State</i> , 449 Md. 433 (2016)	45, 46
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008)	61
<i>Grote v. Powell</i> , 562 A.2d 152 (N.H. 1989)	43
<i>Haney v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 368 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	32
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Hernandez v. Peery</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2231 (2021)	39, 40
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	39
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 420 A.2d 1202 (D.C. 1979)	44

<i>Jones v. Vacco</i> , 126 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 991 A.2d 791 (D.C. 2010)	44
<i>Mastacchio v. Houle</i> , 416 A.2d 116 (R.I. 1980).....	42
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	39
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> , 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 771 S.W.2d 34 (Ky. 1988).....	42
<i>Moore v. Purkett</i> , 275 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Mudd v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 455 Md. 341 (2017)	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 343 Md. 256 (1996)	23
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 469 S.E.2d 410 (Ga. App. 1996).....	32
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 505 N.E.2d 336 (Ill. 1987)	32
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 273 P.3d 1113 (Cal. 2012)	40, 42

<i>People v. Igaz</i> , 326 N.W.2d 420 (Mich. App. 1982).....	42
<i>People v. Joseph</i> , 646 N.E.2d 807 (N.Y. 1994)	42
<i>People v. R.D.</i> , 613 N.E.2d 706 (Ill. 1993)	32
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 427 Md. 77 (2012)	47
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	59
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 464 Md. 532 (2019)	22, 55
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 104 Md. App. 533 (1995)	40
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 481 P.3d 737 (Idaho 2021)	43, 46
<i>State v. Baldrige</i> , 857 S.W.2d 243 (Mo. W.D. Ct. App. 1993)	30, 32
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 255 Md. App. 327 (2022)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Davlin</i> , 658 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. 2003)	43

<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 596 N.W.2d 749 (Wisc. 1999)	43
<i>State v. Fusco</i> , 461 A.2d 1169 (N.J. 1983)	42
<i>State v. Mebane</i> , 529 A.2d 680 (Conn. 1987)	29, 42, 49
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 881 P.2d 553 (Idaho 1994)	32
<i>State v. Syed</i> , 463 Md. 60 (2019)	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 325 Md. 160 (1992)	50
<i>State v. Westray</i> , 444 Md. 672 (2015)	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Stubbs v. Bordenkircher</i> , 689 F.2d 1205 (4th Cir. 1982)	29, 31
<i>Theriault v. State</i> , 125 A.3d 1163 (Me. 2015)	43
<i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	27, 39
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 884 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2018)	24, <i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 736 F.2d 1432 (11th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza</i> , 472 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 997 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2021)	44, 45, 46
<i>Walker v. Commonwealth</i> , 515 S.E.2d 565 (Va. 1999)	43
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 475 Md. 639 (2021)	17, 19
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 216 (Fla. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2003)	32, 34
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	23, 55
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	17
<i>Wooten-Bey v. State</i> , 318 Md. 301 (1990)	40
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	18
<i>Yates v. State</i> , 429 Md. 112 (2012)	46

Other Authorities

Daniel A. Klein, “Trial court’s order that accused and his attorney
not communicate during recess in trial as reversible error
under Sixth Amendment guaranty of right to counsel,”
95 A.L.R. Fed. 601 (1989) 32
